RESOLUTION NO. 2019-

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN DOUGLAS COUNTY, CITY OF LONE TREE AND THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK PERTAINING TO A FULL-TIME FORENSIC EXAMINER FOR THE ROCKY MOUNTAIN REGIONAL COMPUTER FORENSIC LABORATORY

WHEREAS, the Town of Castle Rock, Douglas County and the City of Lone Tree have determined it will be advantageous to the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of each respective jurisdiction to cooperate to provide regional computer forensic examination services, enabling each jurisdiction to improve its law enforcement services; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to participate in cost-sharing to assist in the hiring of an additional full-time computer forensic examiner to provide a regional, coordinated approach to computer forensic examination services.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Approval. The Intergovernmental Agreement between Douglas County, the City of Lone Tree and the Town of Castle Rock Pertaining to a Full-Time Forensic Examiner for the Rocky Mountain Regional Computer Forensic Laboratory in the form attached as *Exhibit I* is hereby approved. The Mayor and other proper Town officials are hereby authorized to execute the agreement by and on behalf of the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of June, 2019 by the Town Council of the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado, on first and final reading by a vote of for and against.	
ATTEST:	TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk	Jason Gray, Mayor
Approved as to form:	Approved as to content:
Robert J. Slentz, Town Attorney	Jack Cauley, Chief of Police